
City of Surrey
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REPORT

               Application No.: 7919-0338-00
7919-0338-01

Planning Report Date: September 14, 2020 

PROPOSAL:

 OCP Amendment from Urban to Multiple Residential
 NCP Amendment of a portion from Medium Density 

Townhouses and Buffer Within Private Land to 
Apartment 2.0 FAR 6 Storey Maximum  

 Rezoning from RM-30 to CD (based on RM-70 and C-
5)

 General Development Permit
 Detailed Development Permit for Phase 2

to permit a phased, multiple unit residential development 
consisting of three 6-storey apartment buildings and 31 
ground-oriented townhouses in Fleetwood.

LOCATION: 8140 – 166 Street

ZONING: RM-30 

OCP 
DESIGNATION:

Urban 

NCP 
DESIGNATION:

Medium Density Townhouses     
and Buffer Within Private Land
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RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY

 By-law Introduction and set date for Public Hearing for:
 OCP Amendment; and
 Rezoning. 

 Approval to draft a General Development Permit for Form and Character for the entire site.

 Approval to draft a Detailed Development Permit for Form and Character for Phase 2.

DEVIATION FROM PLANS, POLICIES OR REGULATIONS

 Proposed amendment to the Official Community Plan (OCP) from "Urban" to "Multiple 
Residential".

 Proposed amendment to the Fleetwood Town Centre Plan (Stage 1), for a portion of the site, 
from "Medium Density Townhouses" and "Buffer Within Private Land" to "Apartment 2.0 FAR 
6 Storey Maximum".

RATIONALE OF RECOMMENDATION

 The proposed amendment to the OCP from "Urban" to "Multiple Residential" is required to 
permit the proposed 6-storey apartment buildings fronting Fraser Highway. 

 The proposed higher-density, 6-storey multiple residential apartment development on the 
subject site has merit as it is consistent with OCP principles that encourage higher-density 
development adjacent to Frequent Transit Networks (FTNs) and future rapid transit 
(SkyTrain), and will encourage walkability and allow for greater housing choice.

 The proposed density and building form are considered appropriate for this part of Fleetwood 
Town Centre, especially given the subject site’s proximity to a future SkyTrain station located 
at the intersection of 166 Street and Fraser Highway.

 The proposed development achieves an attractive architectural built form that utilizes 
high-quality, natural materials and contemporary lines. The street interfaces have been 
designed to a high-quality to achieve a positive urban experience between the proposed 
buildings and the public realm.
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 The applicant will provide a density bonus amenity contribution consistent with the Tier 2 
Capital Projects Community Amenity Contributions (CACs), in support of the requested 
increased density.

 The subject proposal is considered to have merit in proceeding to Council for consideration in 
advance of the updated Fleetwood Plan since the proposal is a revision to a previously 
approved 95-unit townhouse project, that was under construction with 31 units already 
completed. The revision is proposed to be more responsive to the planned Skytrain extension 
along Fraser Highway, by introducing increased density in a built form that is compatible with 
existing newly constructed townhouses on the site and in the immediate vicinity.
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RECOMMENDATION

The Planning & Development Department recommends that:

1. A By-law be introduced to amend the OCP Figure 3: General Land Use Designations from 
"Urban" to "Multiple Residential" and a date for Public Hearing be set.

2. Council determine the opportunities for consultation with persons, organizations and 
authorities that are considered to be affected by the proposed amendment to the Official 
Community Plan, as described in the Report, to be appropriate to meet the requirement of 
Section 475 of the Local Government Act.

3. A By-law be introduced to rezone the subject site from "Multiple Residential 30 Zone 
(RM-30)" to "Comprehensive Development Zone (CD)" and a date be set for Public 
Hearing. 

4. Council authorize staff to draft General Development Permit No. 7919-0338-00 for Form 
and Character, for the entire site, generally in accordance with the attached drawings 
(Appendix I).

5. Council authorize staff to draft Detailed Development Permit No. 7919-0338-01 for Form 
and Character, for the proposed 6-storey apartment building in Phase 2, generally in 
accordance with the attached drawings (Appendix I).

6. Council instruct staff to resolve the following issues prior to final approval: 

(a) ensure that all engineering requirements and issues including restrictive 
covenants, dedications, and rights-of-way where necessary, are addressed to the 
satisfaction of the General Manager, Engineering;

(b) input and approval from B.C. Hydro;

(c) final approval from TransLink; 

(d) resolution of all urban design issues to the satisfaction of the Planning and 
Development Department;

(e) provision of a cash-in-lieu contribution to satisfy the indoor amenity space 
requirement of the RM-70 Zone;

(f) submission of a finalized tree survey and a statement regarding tree preservation 
to the satisfaction of the City Landscape Architect; 

(g) submission of a finalized landscaping plan and landscaping cost estimate to the 
specifications and satisfaction of the Planning and Development Department;

(h) the applicant satisfy the deficiency in tree replacement on the site, to the 
satisfaction of the Planning and Development Department;
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(i) submission of a Traffic Impact Assessment (TIA) to confirm possible intersection 
improvements at Fraser Highway and 166 Street to the specifications and 
satisfaction of the General Manager, Engineering;

(j) the applicant provide a density bonus amenity contribution consistent with the 
Tier 2 Capital Projects CACs in support of the requested increased density, to the 
satisfaction of the General Manager, Planning and Development Department;

(k) submission of an acoustical report for the units adjacent to Fraser Highway and 
registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant to ensure implementation of 
noise mitigation measures;

(l) discharge the 3.0 metre wide statutory right-of-way for public rights-of-passage 
located along the north lot line fronting Fraser Highway (CA 6505732/36/40/48/ 
52/56) previously registered on title under Development Application No. 7916-
0212-00;

(m) discharge the Section 219 Restrictive Covenants for Public Art and Noise 
Mitigation (CA6991070 and CA6991067) previously registered on title under 
Development Application No. 7916-0212-00;

(n) registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant for "No Build" over future phases 
3 and 4 until the applicant has obtained a Detailed Development Permit for each of 
the proposed apartment buildings;

(o) registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant to adequately address the City’s 
needs with respect to public art, to the satisfaction of the General Manager Parks, 
Recreation and Culture; and

(p) registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant to adequately address the City’s 
needs with respect to the City’s Affordable Housing Strategy, to the satisfaction of 
the General Manager, Planning & Development.

7. Council pass a resolution to amend the Fleetwood Town Centre Plan (Stage 1) to re-
designate a portion of the subject site from "Medium Density Townhouses" and "Buffer 
Within Private Land" to "Apartment 2.0 FAR 6 Storey Maximum", as illustrated in 
Appendix VI, when the project is considered for final adoption.
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SITE CONTEXT & BACKGROUND

Direction Existing Use NCP Designation Existing 
Zone

Subject Site Multiple residential 
development consisting of 
31 existing townhouses 
(Phase 1) with approval to 
construct an additional 64 
townhouse units, on the 
subject site, previously 
granted under 
Development Application 
No. 7916-0212-00.

Medium Density 
Townhouses and Buffer 
Within Private Land

RM-30

North 
(Across Fraser 
Highway):

Drive-through restaurant 
(Tim Horton’s), 
neighbourhood pub and 
multi-tenant commercial 
building (Jysk and Rona).

Commercial 1.5 FAR, 
Institutional/ Commercial 
and Multiuse 
Corridor/Landscape Buffer

CD (By-law 
Nos. 15389 & 
13163)

East 
(Across 166B Street):

Acreage residential. Medium Density 
Townhouses and Buffer 
Within Private Land

RA

South: Single family residential 
and ground-oriented 
townhouses.

Medium Density 
Townhouses and Single 
Family Urban

RF & RM-30

West 
(Across 166 Street):

Acreage residential and 
ground-oriented 
townhouses (Castle Pines).

Medium Density 
Townhouses and Buffer 
Within Private Land

RA & RM-30

Context & Background 

 The subject property is located at 8140 – 166 Street, it is approximately 1.6 hectares in total 
area and presently occupied by 31 townhouse units (Phase 1) constructed as part of a larger, 
multi-phased multi-family residential development originally proposed on the subject site. 

 The property is designated "Urban" in the Official Community Plan (OCP), "Medium Density 
Townhouses" and "Buffer Within Private Land" in the Fleetwood Town Centre Plan (Stage 1) 
and currently zoned "Multiple Residential 30 Zone (RM-30)". 

 Under the original proposal, the applicant had received approval from Council to construct a 
total of 95 ground-oriented townhouse units. The Rezoning By-law and Development Permit 
were approved by Council in July 2018 under Development Application No. 7916-0212-00. 
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 At that time, the applicant conveyed the lot at 8134 – 166 Street to the City. The lot is intended 
to function as road and provide access to the subject site while the City attempts to negotiate 
the realignment of 166 Street, per the Fleetwood Town Centre Plan Update, with the adjacent 
townhouse development at 16588 Fraser Highway (Castle Pines). The current road alignment, 
illustrated in the plan, encumbers a portion of the Castle Pines townhouse site. While the City 
is still undertaking negotiations with the Castle Pines Strata Council to realign 166 Street, the 
City-owned lot at 8134 – 166 Street will continue, in the interim, to provide vehicular access to 
the subject site.

DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL

Planning Considerations

 As part of Development Application No. 7919-0338-00, the applicant proposes the following:

o An amendment to the Official Community Plan (OCP) from "Urban" to "Multiple 
Residential".

o An amendment to the Fleetwood Town Centre Plan (Stage 1) to redesignate a portion 
of the subject site from "Medium Density Townhouses" and "Buffer Within Private 
Land" to "Apartment 2.0 FAR 6 Storey Maximum".

o To rezone the subject site from "Multiple Residential 30 Zone (RM-30)" to 
"Comprehensive Development Zone (CD)" (based on the "Multiple Residential 70 
Zone [RM-70]" and "Neighbourhood Commercial Zone [C-5]").

o A General Development Permit for a multi-phased development which includes 
31 existing townhouses, constructed in Phase 1, and three 6-storey apartment buildings 
with underground parking and a potential for ground-floor commercial uses as part   
of future phases of development (Phase 2, 3 and 4).

o A Detailed Development Permit for one 6-storey apartment building, complete with 
underground parking, located at the northwest corner of the subject site (Phase 2).

 Specific details on the development proposal are provided in the table below:

Proposed
Lot Area

Gross Site Area: 16025.5 sq. m.
Road Dedication: N/A
Undevelopable Area: N/A
Net Site Area: 16025.5 sq. m. 

Number of Lots: 1
Building Height: 19.87 m.
Unit Density: N/A
Floor Area Ratio (FAR): 1.83 (Net)
Floor Area

Residential: 29,385 sq. m.
Commercial: To be determined
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Proposed
Total: 29,385 sq. m.

Residential Units:
Phase 1
     3-bedroom:
Phases 2, 3 & 4
     Studio:

31 dwelling units

22 dwelling units
         1-Bedroom: 256 dwelling units

     2-Bedroom: 38 dwelling units
     3-Bedroom: 23 dwelling units
Total: 370 dwelling units

Referrals

Engineering: The Engineering Department has no objection to the project subject 
to the completion of Engineering servicing requirements as outlined 
in Appendix II.

School District: The School District has provided the following projections for the 
number of students from this development:

17 Elementary students at William Watson Elementary School
7 Secondary students at Fleetwood Park Secondary School

(Appendix III)

The applicant has advised that the dwelling units proposed in 
Phase 2 (Building 1) are expected to be constructed and ready for 
occupancy by October 2021. 

Parks, Recreation & 
Culture:

No concerns.

Surrey Fire Department: No concerns.

TransLink: No concerns.

Fleetwood Business 
Improvement Association:

The Fleetwood Business Improvement Association (BIA) generally 
supports the proposed development but expressed some concerns 
regarding the potential for disruption to local businesses with (re-) 
development along the Fraser Highway Corridor as well as the lack 
of ground-floor commercial space on the subject site.

Fleetwood Community 
Association:

The Fleetwood Community Association generally supports the 
proposed development but expressed concerns about the local 
need for ground-floor commercial space, stand-alone childcare 
facilities, 2- and 3-bedroom units for families and below market 
housing options.



Staff Report to Council

Application No.: 7919-0338-00

Planning & Development Report

Page 9

Advisory Design Panel: The proposal was considered at the ADP meeting on June 25, 2020 
and was conditionally supported. The applicant has resolved most 
of the outstanding items from the ADP review, as outlined in the 
Development Permit section of this report. Any additional revisions 
will be completed prior to Council’s consideration of Final Adoption 
of the rezoning by-law, to the satisfaction of the Planning and 
Development Department.

Transportation Considerations

 No additional road dedication is required from the subject site given that all dedication was 
provided under the previously approved townhouse development (Development Application 
No. 7916-0212-00).

 The revised multi-phased development proposal will continue to gain driveway access from 
166 Street through a shared driveway with the existing 31 townhouse units that were previously 
constructed as part of Phase 1. The driveway access has been reconfigured to include a round-
-about in order to address grade changes, improve efficiencies as well as better disperse traffic.

 As previously discussed, the applicant was unsuccessful in attempts to negotiate with the 
adjacent strata council for Castle Pines at 16588 Fraser Highway to realign 166 Street, per the 
Fleetwood Town Centre Plan Update. While the City is still undertaking negotiations  with 
the Castle Pines Strata Council to realign 166 Street, the City-owned lot at 8134 – 166 Street 
will continue, in the interim, to provide vehicular access to the subject site.

 The applicant is required to provide a Traffic Impact Assessment (TIA) for review by City staff 
to confirm possible intersection improvements at Fraser Highway and 166 Street, prior to 
Final Adoption of the Rezoning By-law.

 The subject property is located along an existing Frequent Transit Corridor (FTN) and directly 
adjacent to an existing bus stop on Fraser Highway. In addition, the property is located within 
roughly 50 metres of a future rapid transit (SkyTrain) station located at the intersection of 166 
Street and Fraser Highway.

 As such, the proposed density and building form are considered appropriate given that the 
subject site supports the goal of achieving higher density development along transit corridors.

Sustainability Considerations

 The applicant has met all of the typical sustainable development criteria, as indicated in the 
Sustainable Development Checklist.
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POLICY & BY-LAW CONSIDERATIONS

Regional Growth Strategy

 The subject property is designated "General Urban" in the Regional Growth Strategy (RGS).

 The proposed development complies with the General Urban RGS designation.

Official Community Plan

Land Use Designation

 The subject site is designated "Urban" in the Official Community Plan (OCP).

 In accordance with the OCP, the Urban designation will support a maximum unit density of 
72 units per hectare (30 units per acre) in approved Secondary Plan areas. While the "Urban" 
designation is appropriate to accommodate the existing townhouse development (Phase 1) on 
the subject site, an OCP Amendment from "Urban" to "Multiple Residential" will be required 
in order to permit the proposed 6-storey apartment buildings to be constructed as part of the 
future phases of development. 

Amendment Rationale

 The subject site is located along an existing Frequent Transit Network (FTN) and is located 
roughly 50 metres from a potential future rapid transit (Surrey Langley SkyTrain) station at 
the intersection of 166 Street and Fraser Highway.

 A higher density multiple residential development on the subject site is supportable given the 
site is in close proximity to an existing FTN and future rapid transit, will encourage 
walkability, allow for greater housing choice and is consistent with OCP principles that 
encourage higher-density development adjacent to FTNs.

Public Consultation for proposed OCP Amendment

 Pursuant to Section 475 of the Local Government Act, it was determined that it was not 
necessary to consult with any persons, organizations or authorities with respect to the 
proposed OCP Amendment, other than those contacted as part of the pre-notification  
process which included consulting with the Fleetwood Community Association as well as the 
Fleetwood Business Improvement Association (BIA).

 The proposed development will be subject to the Tier 2 Capital Plan Project CACs for the 
proposed increase in density and OCP Amendment from "Urban" to "Multiple Residential" 
(discussed below under "Capital Projects Community Amenity Contributions [CACs]").
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Themes/Policies

 The proposal will support various policies, outlined in the OCP, including the following:

o The proposal supports transit-oriented development, focusing growth and increased 
density along frequent transit corridors which supports transit service expansion and 
rapid transit infrastructure investment;

o The proposal supports directing higher-density residential land-uses to locations 
within walking distance of neighbourhood centres, along main roads, near transit 
routes and adjacent to major parks or civic amenities; and

o The dwelling units front onto Fraser Highway with urban design features (e.g. outdoor 
balconies, ground-floor patio space, internal sidewalks, etc.) that promote a welcoming 
public streetscape and urban public realm.

Secondary Plans

Land Use Designation

 The subject property is designated "Medium Density Townhouses" and "Buffer Within Private 
Land" in the existing Stage 1 Fleetwood Town Centre Plan (TCP).

 In order to accommodate the development proposal, an amendment to the existing Fleetwood 
Town Centre Plan (Stage 1) is required as follows:

o to re-designate portions of the subject site from "Medium Density Townhouses" and 
"Buffer Within Private Land" to "Apartment 2.0 FAR 6 Storey Maximum", as shown in 
Appendix VI.

 On April 1, 2019, Council endorsed Corporate Report No. R059; 2019 which authorized staff to
initiate preliminary planning and background studies to support land use planning along the
Surrey-Langley SkyTrain (SLS) Corridor, including updating the Fleetwood Town Centre Plan. 

 On February 10, 2020, Council endorsed Corporate Report No. R023; 2020 which provided 
Council with an update on the Fleetwood Plan process and timeline, and sought Council 
endorsement of the updated Plan Area boundary, proposed Communications and 
Engagement Plan, and the Interim Surrey-Langley SkyTrain Development Contribution 
Expectation policy.

 The Fleetwood Plan covers the initial phase of the SLS Project outside of the Surrey City 
Centre. The Plan Area includes the existing Stage 1 Fleetwood Town Centre Plan, previously 
endorsed by Council in July 2016. The new Fleetwood Plan will replace the existing Stage 1 
Fleetwood Town Centre Plan. It will also ensure orderly development and the appropriate 
land uses and densities to support rapid transit investment.

 The Fleetwood Plan process is proceeding as scheduled with a Stage 1 Plan anticipated
for Council consideration in the Spring of 2021. The Stage 2 Fleetwood Plan is targeted to be 
completed by the Spring of 2022.
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 Corporate Report R023; 2020 includes guidance for consideration of rezoning applications 
received during the Fleetwood Plan preparation process, and notes that generally, rezoning 
applications are not be brought forward for Council consideration until the adoption of the 
updated Land Use Plan. However, some exceptions are identified including for in-stream 
applications and formal inquiries. The subject application is considered to fall into this 
category, as a previously approved development that is proposed to be amended to 
incorporate more transit supportive densities.

Amendment Rationale

 The proposed density and building form are considered appropriate for this part of Fleetwood 
Town Centre given the subject property is located along an existing Frequent Transit Network  
(FTN) and located within close proximity to future rapid transit with a station currently 
proposed at the intersection of 166 Street and Fraser Highway.

 The proposed development will be subject to the Tier 2 Capital Plan Project CACs for the 
proposed density greater than the Fleetwood Town Centre Plan designation, as described in 
the Community Amenity Contribution section of this report.

 In accordance with Density Bonus Policy No. O-54, the applicant has submitted a Market 
Reports and Financial Analysis to determine the value of the land lift. The report is being 
reviewed by City staff. The calculations and resulting contribution to satisfy the proposed 
Secondary Plan Amendment will be calculated prior to Final Adoption.

Themes/Objectives

 The development proposal complies with guidelines and strategies outlined in the Fleetwood 
Town Centre Plan (Stage 1) and Fleetwood Town Centre Plan Update as follows:

o The proposal allows for higher density which attracts new residents and helps to 
support investment in future rapid transit and local servicing commercial businesses;

o The proposal improves overall connectivity within the surrounding neighbourhood 
through a network of inter-connected roads, lanes, pedestrian walkways, and public 
sidewalks;

o The proposal includes a broader diversity in housing forms which attract a variety of 
household types and sizes;

o The proposed buildings create a sense of street enclosure with continuous building 
forms, on the northern portion of the site, that include locating buildings near the 
property line, up to a maximum of 6-storeys, with underground parking; and

o The proposal provides an appropriate transition to adjacent land-uses and existing 
lower-density residential areas.



Staff Report to Council

Application No.: 7919-0338-00

Planning & Development Report

Page 13

Surrey Langley SkyTrain Project – Supportive Policies Agreement

 The proposal will support various policies outlined in the Supportive Policies Agreement, per 
Corporate Report No. R016; 2020, (the "Surrey Langley SkyTrain Project – Supportive Policies 
Agreement") including the following:

o Destinations: the proposed development is located within roughly 50 metres of a 
future SkyTrain Station and, therefore, situated within a high demand destination 
area along the Surrey Langley SkyTrain Transit Corridor.

o Distance: the proposed layout facilitates the continued development of a pedestrian 
and bicycle-friendly street network that supports transit use.

o Design: the proposed development includes urban design elements that will ensure 
the public realm is accessible to people of all ages and abilities.

o Density: the proposed layout includes a broad range of housing types located within 
walking distance of a future SkyTrain station and at densities appropriate to support 
investments in public transit.

o Diversity: the proposed layout includes a diverse range of housing options that provide 
greater choice for different family sizes, residential tenures and/or household incomes.

o Demand Management: the development proposal includes transportation demand 
management measures (e.g. reduced parking rates) which promote walking, cycling 
and transit use along the Surrey Langley SkyTrain Corridor.

Capital Projects Community Amenity Contributions (CACs)

 On December 16, 2019, Council approved the City’s Community Amenity Contribution and 
Density Bonus Program Update (Corporate Report No. R224; 2019). The intent of that report 
was to introduce a new City-wide Community Amenity Contribution (CAC) and updated 
Density Bonus Policy to offset the impacts of growth from development and to provide 
additional funding for community capital projects identified in the City’s Annual Five-Year 
Capital Financial Plan.
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 Tier 1 – Contributions

o The proposed development will be subject to the Tier 1 Capital Plan Project CACs. The 
Capital Project contribution rates are phased in over 2 years with rates increasing from 
$1,000 to $1,500 to $2,000 from January 1, 2020 to January 1, 2022, as outlined in Section 
B.4 of Schedule G of the Zoning By-law. The proposed development will satisfy the Tier 
1 Capital Plan Project CAC requirement by providing the applicable Tier 1 contribution, 
on a per unit basis, at the rate applicable at the time of Final Adoption of the Rezoning 
By-law. The Tier 1 CAC contribution will be paid prior to Building Permit issuance for 
each respective phase, beginning with Phase 2.

o The number of dwelling units that can be achieved on the remainder of the subject site 
(i.e. Phases 3 and 4) will not be confirmed until the applicant has submitted a separate 
Detailed DP application(s) for each subsequent phase of development. The applicant 
will be required to provide a financial contribution that meets the Tier 1 CAC 
requirement, per Corporate Report No. R224;2019, prior to the issuance of any 
Building Permit for the proposed apartment buildings in Phase 3 and 4.

o The applicant is required to register a Restrictive Covenant on title, as a condition of 
rezoning, that will ensure the applicant addresses the Tier 1 CAC requirement prior to 
issuance of a Building Permit for each future phase of development.

 Tier 2 – Contributions

o The proposed development will be subject to the Tier 2 Capital Plan Project CACs for 
the proposed density which is greater than the current OCP and Secondary Plan land-
use designations.

o In accordance with Density Bonus Policy No. O-54, the applicant has submitted a 
Market Report and Financial Analysis to determine the value of the land lift. The 
report is currently being reviewed by City staff to determine if the proposed land-lift 
contribution will satisfy the proposed amendment to the OCP and Secondary    Plan.

o The land-lift calculations and provision of the resulting contribution to satisfy the Tier 
2 CAC requirement will be confirmed prior to Final Adoption of the Rezoning By-law.  

Affordable Housing Strategy

 On April 9, 2018, Council approved the City’s Affordable Housing Strategy (Corporate Report 
No. R066; 2018) requiring that all new rezoning applications for residential development 
contribute $1,000 per unit to support the development of new affordable housing. The funds 
collected through the Affordable Housing Contribution will be used to purchase land for new 
affordable rental housing projects.

 As part of the proposed rezoning application to permit the proposed 6-storey apartment 
building at the northwest corner of the subject site, the applicant will provide a financial 
contribution that meets the City’s Affordable Housing Strategy that will be collected at 
Building Permit stage.
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 The number of dwelling units that can be achieved on the remainder of the subject site 
(i.e. Phase 3 and 4) will not be confirmed until separate Detailed DP applications have been 
submitted for each subsequent phase of development. As such, the applicant will be required 
to provide a financial contribution toward the City’s Affordable Housing Reserve Fund prior 
to the issuance of a Building Permit for each apartment building proposed to be constructed 
in the future phases of development on the subject site.

 The applicant is required to register a Restrictive Covenant on title, as a condition of rezoning, 
that will ensure the applicant satisfactorily addresses the City’s needs with respect to the City’s 
Affordable Housing Strategy.

Public Art Policy

 In accordance with the City’s Public Art Policy, Corporate Report No. R261;2010, the applicant 
is required to provide public art or register a Restrictive Covenant on title agreeing to provide 
cash-in-lieu, at a rate of 0.5% of the construction value, to adequately address the City’s needs 
with respect to public art. The City’s Public Art Policy is applicable to the proposed apartment 
units on the subject site and the applicant is required to resolve this requirement prior to Final 
Adoption.

Proposed CD By-law

 The applicant proposes to rezone the subject site from "Multiple Residential 30 Zone (RM-30)" 
to "Comprehensive Development Zone (CD)" (based on the "Multiple Residential 70 Zone 
[RM-70]" and "Neighbourhood Commercial Zone [C-5]") in order to accommodate the 6-
storey apartment buildings proposed in Phases 2, 3 and 4, the potential ground-floor 
commercial uses in subsequent phases, as well as the 31 existing townhouse units previously 
constructed on the subject site as part of Phase 1.

 A comparison of the density, lot coverage, setbacks, building height, permitted land-uses and 
on-site parking in the RM-70 Zone, C-5 Zone and the proposed CD By-law are illustrated in the 
following table:



Staff Report to Council

Application No.: 7919-0338-00

Planning & Development Report

Page 16

Zoning RM-70 Zone (Part 24) C-5 Zone
(Part 35)

Proposed CD 
Zone

Unit Density: N/A N/A N/A
Floor Area Ratio:
(All Phases)

1.50 0.50 1.85 (Net)

Lot Coverage: 33% 50% 35%
Yards and Setbacks:
     Front (North):
     Side flanking (East):
     Side flanking (West):
     Rear (South): 

7.5 metres
7.5 metres
7.5 metres
7.5 metres

7.5 metres
7.5 metres
7.5 metres
7.5 metres

6.5 metres
4.5 metres
4.5 metres
7.5 metres

Height of Buildings:
     Principal buildings:
     Amenity buildings:
     Accessory buildings 
     and Structures:

50 metres
N/A

4.5 metres

9 metres
N/A 

4 metres

20 metres
12 metres
4.5 metres

Permitted Uses:  Multiple unit 
residential 
buildings and 
ground-oriented 
multiple unit 
residential 
buildings

 Child care centres

 Retail stores
 Personal service 

uses
 General service 

uses
 Eating 

establishments 
 Neighbourhood 

pub
 Office uses
 Indoor 

recreational 
facilities

 Community 
services

 Childcare 
centres

 One dwelling 
unit

 Multiple unit 
residential 
buildings and 
ground-oriented 
multiple unit 
residential 
buildings

 Retail stores
 Personal service 

uses
 General service 

uses
 Eating 

establishments 
less than 150 sq. 
m. in gross floor 
area 

 Office uses
 Indoor 

recreational 
facilities

 Community 
services

 Child care 
centres
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Amenity Space
Indoor Amenity:  3.0 m2 per dwelling 

unit plus 1.0 m2 per 
lock-off suite and 
4.0 m2 per micro 
unit

 Indoor amenity 
space devoted to a 
child care centre 
shall be a maximum 
of 1.5 m2 per 
dwelling unit

N/A  3.0 m2 per 
dwelling unit 
plus 1.0 m2 per 
lock-off suite 
and 4.0 m2 per 
micro unit

Outdoor Amenity: 3.0 m2 per dwelling 
unit plus 1.0 m2 per 

lock-off suite and 4.0 
m2 per

micro unit

3.0 m2 per dwelling 
unit plus 1.0 m2 per 
lock-off suite and 
4.0 m2 per micro 
unit

Parking (Part 5) Required Proposed
Number of Stalls

Commercial: Per Part 5, Off-
Street Parking and 
Loading/Unloading 

of Zoning By-law 
No. 12000

Per Part 5, Off-
Street Parking and 
Loading/Unloading 

of Zoning By-law 
No. 12000

Residential Ground-Oriented (Phase 1)
     Resident:
     Visitor:

62 parking spaces
6 parking spaces

62 parking spaces
6 parking spaces

Residential Non-Ground-Oriented (Phase 2, 3 & 4)
     Resident: 1.3 parking spaces 

per dwelling unit 
for one-bedroom or 
less and 1.5 parking 
spaces per dwelling 
unit for 2 or more 

bedrooms

0.9 parking space 
per dwelling unit 

for residents

     Visitor: 0.2 parking space 
per dwelling unit 

for visitors

0.1 parking space 
per dwelling unit 

for visitors
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Total (All Phases): N/A To be determined 
in future as part of 

a Detailed DP 
application(s)

Tandem (%): 50% 39%
Bicycle Spaces (Phase 2)

Residential Secure Parking: 112 spaces 124 spaces
Residential Visitor: 6 spaces 6 spaces

 The proposed CD By-law is based upon the "Multiple Residential 70 Zone (RM-70)" and 
"Neighbourhood Commercial Zone (C-5)" with modifications to the permitted land-uses, 
density, lot coverage, minimum building setbacks and off-street parking requirements. 

 The permitted land-uses included in the proposed CD By-law are intended to accommodate 
the 31 existing ground-oriented townhouses constructed in Phase 1 as well as the apartment 
buildings proposed as part of Phases 2, 3 and 4. In addition, the CD By-law includes a variety  
of less parking intensive commercial land-uses which provide for greater flexibility in the 
future should the applicant choose to include ground-floor commercial uses along Fraser 
Highway  as part of future phases of development (i.e. Phase 3 and 4).

 If calculated based on net site area, the floor area ratio (FAR) is 1.83 which complies with the 
maximum permitted 2.0 FAR for "Multiple Residential" designated properties in the OCP, in 
select areas, and the proposed land-use designation in the Fleetwood Town Centre Plan 
(i.e. "Apartment 2.0 FAR 6 Storey Maximum"). As a result, the FAR for the net site area has 
been increased from 1.5 under the RM-70 Zone to a maximum of 1.85 (net) in the CD By-law.

 The maximum lot coverage has been increased from 33% in the RM-70 Zone to a maximum of 
35% in the CD By-law to accommodate the proposed built form. The proposed lot coverages 
are typical for a 6-storey apartment building on a smaller site.

 The proposal to reduce the minimum building setback requirement along the street frontages 
for the proposed apartment buildings in Phase 2, 3, and 4 is supported given it will allow for a 
more urban, pedestrian-oriented streetscape. In contrast, the 31 townhouse units constructed 
in Phase 1 are permitted a reduced side flanking yard and south yard setback of 4.5 metres and 
3.0 metres, respectively, per the DVP that was granted by Council under Development 
Application No. 7916-0212-00. 

 The applicant proposes to vary the minimum on-site parking required under the Zoning 
By-law for the proposed apartment buildings (i.e. Phase 2, 3 and 4) to allow for a parking rate 
of 0.9 space per dwelling unit for residents and 0.1 space per dwelling unit for visitors. Staff are 
supportive of a reduced parking rate given the subject site is located along an existing FTN 
and within close proximity to a future SkyTrain station at the intersection of 166 Street and 
Fraser Highway.

 All parking provided for commercial uses on-site, if proposed, will be provided in accordance 
with the minimum parking requirement specified in Part 5, Off-Street Parking and Loading/ 
Unloading of Zoning By-law No. 12000.
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 The RM-70 Zone requires that no parking facilities be constructed within 2.0 metres of the 
front lot line or a lot line along a flanking street. The proposed underground parkade will be 
located 0.0 metre from all street frontages. As a result, the CD By-law will include provisions 
that will allow for the underground parking facility to extend to within 0. metre of the lot line 
along all street frontages. 

PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT

 Pre-notification letters were sent on May 21, 2020 and the Development Proposal Signs were 
installed on June 22, 2020. To date, staff have received 3 responses from residents in the local 
area with regard to the proposed development on the subject site (staff comments in italics):

o One future owner who purchased one of the 31 townhouse units constructed in Phase 1 
expressed concerns that the purchase was based upon the approved DP and a site plan 
that showed a total of 95 townhouse units on the subject site. The proposed changes to 
allow for two 6-storey apartment buildings on the remainder of the site will negatively 
impact the privacy, rooftop views, overall value and resale potential of those individuals 
who purchased a townhouse in Phase 1.

(The applicant has endeavoured to provide additional open space adjacent to the 
existing townhouses constructed in Phase 1 and step-down the apartment building at 
the south-east corner of the subject site to 4-stories to maintain view corridors. 
Furthermore, the applicant will be providing extended closing dates and amended 
disclosure statements to those individuals who purchased one of the 31 townhouse 
units constructed as part of Phase 1.)

o One resident expressed concern about the unsightly amenity building, previously 
approved under Development Application No. 7916-0212-00, that was constructed at 
the northwest corner of the subject site.

(The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing indoor amenity building in order 
to accommodate a revised driveway layout that includes a round-about. As such, a 
new 3-storey amenity building is proposed further east of its current location which 
will be less visible from 166 Street.)

o Two residents expressed concern the proposed 6-storey apartment buildings would 
negatively impact the character of the surrounding neighbourhood and result in less 
privacy, increased noise, obstructed view corridors and reduced sunlight, especially  
for those existing townhouse developments directly adjacent to the subject site.

(The applicant proposes a building setback along 166 Street, 166B Street and directly 
adjacent the southern boundary of the subject site that will maintain both an urban, 
pedestrian-oriented streetscape while reducing the impacts of the proposed 6-storey 
apartment buildings on adjacent townhouse developments. The proposal includes a 
7.5 metre rear yard setback and 4-storey interface on the south lot line for Building 3 
(Phase 4), relocating the existing indoor amenity building away from 166 Street and 
providing additional open space directly adjacent to the existing 31 townhouse units 
that were constructed in Phase 1. Although the building setback is 4.5 metres for the 
proposed 6-storey apartment building at the northwest corner of the subject site, the 
adjacent townhouse development at 16588 Fraser Highway is separated from the site 
by a local road (166 Street) which should help reduce privacy concerns.)

o One resident expressed concern the proposed 6-storey apartment buildings would 
place additional pressure on existing schools and school capacity within the area.

(The applicant will continue to work with the School District to project the number 
of students that will be generated in each future phase and generally align the phasing 
of their development with the timing of School District projects.)
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o One resident expressed concern about the local need for additional commercial space 
(e.g. grocery stores) to serve the surrounding community and support the increase in 
residential densities.

(The proposed CD By-law will permit a broad range of lower parking intensive  
commercial land-uses which could be incorporated into future phases of development 
as ground-floor retail [i.e. Phases 3 and 4].)  

o One resident expressed concerns about the increased traffic that will be generated by 
the proposed 6-storey apartment buildings.

(The applicant has introduced a modified driveway configuration and round-about 
off 166 Street in order to help disperse on-site traffic. Furthermore, 166 Street is 
currently signalized which will allow for a full-movement intersection directly 
adjacent the site. With the dedication of the City-owned lot at 8134 – 166 Street, a 
vehicular connection will be provided in future that ultimately connects the subject 
site with Watson Drive and Fraser Highway via 164 Street.

In addition, the applicant proposes to connect the underground parkades 
constructed as part of Phase 2, 3 and 4 which will provide another outlet to/from 
Fraser Highway via the second driveway entrance that is currently proposed along 
166B Street as part of Phase 4, Building 3.

The proposed apartment buildings and associated density will support the proposed 
Surrey Langley SkyTrain expansion, which is anticipated to further shift 
transportation demand from single-occupancy vehicles to rapid transit.)

 In addition, the development proposal was reviewed by the Fleetwood Community Association 
and Fleetwood Business Improvement Association which provided the following comments on 
the proposed 6-storey apartment buildings (staff comments in italics):

Fleetwood Business Improvement Association (BIA)

o The Fleetwood Business Improvement Association generally supports the proposed 
development but provided the following comments:

 Increased residential densities are required within the Fleetwood Plan area and 
along the Fraser Highway Corridor, particularly within walking distance of 
Sky-Train stations, to support local business.

 SkyTrain will result in additional vehicles and individuals (including students) 
looking for work close to home or school. While SkyTrain commuters will ride 
and/or park within Fleetwood, these commuters rarely stop and show outside 
SkyTrain station hubs unless there is a distinct shopping destination (e.g. mall) 
which does not help to support local business.

 Proposed (re-)development along the Fraser Highway Corridor may negatively 
impact businesses, similar to the Cambie Corridor experience, as a result of the 
disruptions caused by construction, increased congestion and traffic flow issues, 
limited parking, traffic delays as well as the potential rerouting of traffic toward 
single lane arterial roads and/or side streets.

 With increases in density, there will need to be investments in improvements 
to local road networks, the construction of sidewalks to encourage walkability 
and efforts to address school capacity issues.

 Concerted efforts will need to be made to protect local businesses, increase 
economic development, promote job creation and ensure that proposals for 
(re-)development will help to create a community where residents can live, 
work, play, learn and shop. 

 For the proposed development, no at-grade commercial is currently proposed 
on the subject site. As the subject site is located within 800 metres of a future 
SkyTrain station, at-grade commercial should be included as part of all future 
phases of development.
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(City staff are currently undertaking a land-use planning process for the 
"Fleetwood Plan" area which includes a review of land-uses and densities, the 
local road network as well as improvements in infrastructure [e.g. pedestrian 
connectivity and alternate modes of transport] which support investments in 
future rapid transit [i.e. SkyTrain].

In the meantime, the applicant will continue to work with the School District 
in order to project the number of students generated in each future phase of 
development and generally align the phasing of development on-site with the 
timing of School District projects. In addition, the CD By-law will allow a 
broad range of less parking intensive commercial land-uses [e.g. retail, 
personal service, general, service, office uses, etc.] that would therefore be 
permitted as part of future phases of development.)

Fleetwood Community Association

o The Fleetwood Community Association requested the following:

 The applicant undertake a Public Information Meeting (PIM).
 The applicant provide a Traffic Impact Assessment (TIA).
 The applicant provide a new disclosure statement to those individuals who 

previously purchased a townhouse unit, constructed as part of Phase 1.

(The applicant has confirmed that a Public Information Meeting will not be 
held for the proposed development. At present, staff have only received three 
responses from public notification with regard to the development proposal 
on the subject site. The proposal is considered to have merit given the 
proposed land-use and densities will help to support investments in rapid 
transit infrastructure [i.e. SkyTrain]. As such, the applicant is seeking to 
expedite the review process and has elected to proceed to Council without 
holding a Public Information Meeting.

The applicant is required, as a condition of Final Adoption, to submit a 
Traffic Impact Assessment [TIA] for review by City staff to confirm possible 
intersection improvements at Fraser Highway and 166 Street.

(As noted above, the applicant will provide amended disclosure statements to 
each individual who purchased a townhouse unit that was constructed in 
Phase 1 of the development.)

o The Fleetwood Community association further requested the applicant incorporate the 
following design features and public amenities into the proposed development located 
on the subject site:

 Provide detailed design drawings for review/comment.
 Additional information on the amenity building(s) design and layout.
 A stand-alone childcare facility as part of future phases of development.
 Provide below market rental housing options in future phases of development.
 A 5% deposit option for first-time homebuyers.
 Information on school capacity issues for future phases of the development.
 Ground-floor commercial space as part of future phases of development.
 A larger number of 2- and 3-bedroom units for families in future phases.
 Consider revising the form and character of the proposed development to 

reflect a west coast "village" architectural style with wood finishes and neutral 
tones to better reflect existing as well as future development along the Fraser 
Highway Corridor.

(The applicant has followed-up with the Fleetwood Community Association 
and provided the detailed design drawings as well as additional information 
as to the design and layout of the indoor amenity building(s). The form and 
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character of the proposed development is intended to reflect a modern and 
contemporary look with coloured accent materials which provide visual 
interest and break-up the building massing. The modern design was reviewed 
and supported by the Advisory Design Panel and will provide an attractive 
addition to the Fraser Highway Corridor and Fleetwood Plan area.

At present, staff have received comments from the School District with 
respect to the number of school aged children anticipated to be generated by 
the proposed 6-storey apartment building at the northwest corner of the 
subject site [i.e. Building 1]. With each future phase of development, a 
separate referral will be forwarded to the School District to request 
comments on school capacity issues. At this time, the number of potential 
students generated by all phases of development is unknown given that the 
number of dwelling units will not be confirmed until a development 
application(s) is submitted for each future phase of development. However, 
the applicant is working closely with the School District to ensure the timing 
of future phases will align with School District projects.

The applicant has indicated that future phases of development on the subject 
site may include a stand-alone childcare facility, below market or market 
rental units, a larger number of 2- and 3-bedroom apartments as well as 
potential ground-floor commercial. As such, the CD By-law has been drafted 
to include a broad range of less parking-intensive commercial land-uses and 
child care centres. City staff will continue to work with the applicant to 
address the concerns expressed by the community association in future 
phases of development.)

DEVELOPMENT PERMITS

Form and Character Development Permit Requirement

 The proposed development is subject to a Development Permit for Form and Character and   
is also subject to the urban design guidelines in the Fleetwood Town Centre Plan (Stage 1).

 The proposal generally complies with the Form and Character Development Permit guidelines 
in the OCP and the applicant has worked with staff to ensure an appropriate interface between 
land-uses as well as further refine the overall building massing in order to ensure an attractive 
streetscape and reflect an urban public realm.

Proposed Apartment Buildings (Phase 2, 3 and 4)

 As part of the Detailed Development Permit (DP), the applicant is proposing to construct one 
6-storey apartment building consisting of 93 dwelling units with underground parking as part 
of Phase 2, at the northwestern corner of the subject site.

 The applicant further requests a General DP for two 6-storey apartment buildings consisting 
of 246 dwelling units and potential ground-floor commercial uses with underground parking, 
as part of future phases of development (i.e. Phase 3 and 4).

 The purpose of the General DP is to set out the general guidelines that will help to ensure a 
high-quality development is achieved including site access, parking requirements, building 
form and floor area.
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 The applicant will be required to submit separate Detailed DP applications for the proposed 
apartment buildings in Phase 3 and 4, based upon the General DP, when the applicant is ready 
to develop the remainder of the subject site.

Building Design

 The applicant proposes to construct all three 6-storey apartment buildings directly adjacent  
to the street frontages (i.e. Fraser Highway, 166 Street and 166B Street) in order to encourage   
a more pedestrian-friendly streetscape and urban public realm.

 The proposed apartment building at the northwest corner of the subject site will incorporate a 
wood texture pre-finished metal panel frame at the lower 4-stories, providing variation as well 
as visual interest. The ground-floor units are oriented toward the street with front door access 
and usable semi-private outdoor space. 

 The apartment buildings proposed in future phases of development (i.e. Phase 3 and 4) will 
incorporate a similar vertical expression with vivid coloured pre-finished metal panel frames, 
at the lower 4-stories, along the Fraser Highway façade in order to tie the buildings together. 

 The building orientation ensures that units will provide greater observation of public realms 
with active rooms facing toward the street, outdoor amenity space and pedestrian walkways 
to reduce CPTED concerns.

 The proposed buildings reflect an urban and contemporary building form with a flat roof.

 The apartment building proposed in Phase 4 (i.e. Building 3), located at the southeast corner 
of the subject site, is proposed to be stepped back to 4-stories in order to reduce the building 
massing while providing greater privacy for the 3-storey townhouse units directly adjacent to 
the southern boundary of the subject site.

 The unit mix is proposed to consist of 22 studio, 256 one-bedroom, 38 two-bedroom and 
23 three-bedroom apartments for a total of 339 dwelling units in Phases 2, 3 and 4. Of these 
units, the applicant is proposing to provide 6 one-bedroom plus den and 6 three-bedroom 
units as adaptable units.

 The dwelling units will range in size from 34 square metres for a studio unit to 75 square 
metres for the largest three-bedroom unit.

Indoor Amenity Space

 Each apartment building will provide a minimum of 74 square metres of indoor amenity space.

 As part of the Detailed DP, the proposed 6-storey apartment building in Phase 2 (Building 1) 
will have 90 square metres of indoor amenity space consisting of a lounge area, dining room 
and kitchen facility on the ground-floor as well as second-floor conference room space.

 In addition, the applicant is proposing to provide a common indoor amenity building, as part 
of a future phase of development (i.e. Phase 3) which will be shared by residents in Building 1, 
2 and 3.
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 The proposed indoor amenity space is intended to be centrally located and provide for greater 
pedestrian connectivity between the indoor and outdoor amenity spaces across the subject site. 
The final design and programming of the indoor amenity spaces will be determined, in future, 
as part of the review process once the applicant has submitted a Detailed DP application(s).

 Overall, the applicant proposes to provide all of the required indoor amenity space for the 
proposed apartment buildings in Phase 2, 3 and 4. Furthermore, the applicant has agreed to 
provide a monetary contribution, in accordance with City Policy, prior to the issuance of a 
Detailed DP for the proposed apartment buildings in Phase 2, 3 and 4 in order to address any 
shortfall in required indoor amenity space that might result from the detailed design process.

Outdoor Amenity Space

 As part of the Detailed DP for Phase 2 (Building 1), the applicant is providing 465 square 
metres of outdoor amenity space, in the form of rooftop amenity space, which consists of a 
combination of private rooftop patio space for several sixth floor units as well as shared 
amenity space for the use of all residents.

 The common rooftop amenity space will include several lounge areas, yoga/tai chi space, tool 
sheds, community garden plots, barbeque areas, picnic tables as well as a children’s playhouse.

 For the General DP, the applicant is proposing to provide additional outdoor amenity space 
with each phase of development (i.e. Phase 3 and 4). The outdoor amenity space is centrally 
located and directly adjacent to Buildings 2 and 3. Given that the apartment buildings will be 
interconnected, the outdoor amenity space provided as part of future phases of development  
is anticipated to be shared by all residents.

 The outdoor amenity space proposed as part of the future phases of development include two 
"great lawn" areas, a bike/pet wash station, a bike repair station, lounge area, bistro tables and 
barbeque area as well as an outdoor cinema. 

 The final design and programming of the outdoor amenity space will be determined, in future, 
as part of the review process once the applicant has submitted a Detailed DP application(s) for 
the apartment buildings in Phase 3 and 4.

 As the outdoor amenity space proposed is approximately 1,702 square metres, based upon the 
current layout, the applicant will exceed the minimum outdoor amenity space requirement as 
identified in the CD By-law.

Proposed Landscaping and Pedestrian Connectivity

 Each individual ground-oriented unit will have a small front yard enclosed by a 1 metre high 
wood picket fence with layered planting that consists of a by-law sized trees, shrubs and low-
level groundcover. In addition, each unit will have direct access to an internal private sidewalk 
provided through a separate entryway that, along the street frontages, will be clearly defined 
by a small gate.

 The non-street fronting ground-floor units will have direct access to internal pedestrian 
walkways that connect the various apartment buildings as well as provide linkages to the 
indoor/outdoor amenity space and Fraser Highway.
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 Each apartment unit that faces onto the street frontages or outdoor amenity space will 
provide an "eyes-on-the-street" function with active rooms facing the public realm.

 The proposed apartment building in Phase 4 (i.e. Building 3) remains sensitive to adjacent 
land-uses, especially along the southern boundary of the subject site where the building is 
stepped back to 4-stories with additional landscaping provided on-site which ensures that 
greater privacy is afforded to the ground-oriented townhouses at 8033 – 166B Street.

 Exterior lighting is designed to reduce light-pollution as well as provide adequate lighting to 
ensure community safety, in keeping with CPTED principles.

 The applicant further proposes to provide a corner plaza with low-level planting and bench 
seating where the street frontages intersect Fraser Highway (i.e. 166 Street and 166B Street).

 The applicant is required to discharge the statutory right-of-way for public rights-of-passage 
(CA6505732/36/40/48/ 52/56) located along the north lot line fronting Fraser Highway. The 
statutory right-of-way (SROW) was previously registered on title as a condition of rezoning 
under Development Application No. 7916-0212-00 and was intended to allow for a future 3.0 
metre wide multi-use pathway. The Engineering Department has confirmed that a sidewalk 
and separated cycle tracks can be accommodated within the modified road cross-section for 
Fraser Highway. As a result, the on-site SROW is no longer required.

On-Site Parking and Bicycle Storage

 All parking spaces provided for the proposed apartment buildings will be located within an 
underground parkade. During the interim, one driveway access will be provided for the site 
from 166 Street. This driveway access will be shared by the 31 existing townhouse units built in 
Phase 1 as well as the proposed 6-storey apartment building at the northwest corner of the 
subject site. The driveway entrance has been reconfigured to include a round-about in order  
to address grade changes, improve efficiencies as well as better disperse traffic.

 As part of Phase 4, a second driveway access point is proposed along the eastern boundary of 
the subject site, off 166B Street, that will provide driveway access to the underground parkade 
beneath Building 3. A knock-out wall will be provided in the underground parkade with each 
phase of development in order to eventually connect all three underground parkades built as 
part of Phase 2, 3 and 4 with the driveway entrances off 166 Street and 166B Street.

 The proposed apartment buildings will include a total of 387 parking spaces for phases 2, 3 
and 4. The applicant will provide a total of 4 accessible parking spaces. All parking spaces will 
be located within a three-level secure and enclosed underground parkade.

 The number of parking spaces provided on-site will comply with the new minimum parking 
rate proposed for non-ground oriented multi-family residential dwelling units located along 
the Fraser Highway Corridor (minimum parking requirement of 0.9 space per dwelling unit 
and 0.1 space per dwelling unit for visitors).

 The visitor spaces are located within a secured portion of the underground parking garage.
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 The development will provide a total of 124 secure bicycle parking spaces located within the 
underground parkade. This exceeds the 112 bicycle parking stalls required in the Zoning By-
law.

Proposed Signage

 At this time, no signage is proposed for the apartment buildings. If required in future, all 
proposed signage will be considered as part of a Detailed DP application(s) and will need to 
comply with all aspects of the Sign By-law.

Advisory Design Panel

ADP date:  June 25, 2020

The applicant has agreed to resolve the remaining outstanding items from the ADP review, to the 
satisfaction of the Planning and Development Department before Final Adoption (Appendix VII).

Outstanding Items

 City staff will continue to work with the applicant to resolve the following ADP and staff-
identified design-related issues prior to Final Adoption:
 

o As part of future phases of development, City staff will continue to work with the 
applicant to adjust the indoor amenity building location proposed in Phase 3 or 
provide the required indoor amenity space within the apartment building (Building 2) 
in order to provide a larger outdoor amenity space with more natural light.

o As part of the General Development Permit, the applicant is requested to explore a 
larger building separation between proposed Building 1 (Phase 2) and Building 2 
(Phase 3) in order to allow for additional on-site landscaping.

o The applicant is required to confirm that all parking spaces will meet the minimum 
dimensions (width and depth) as well as provide the minimum number of accessible 
parking spaces specified in Part 5, Off-Street Parking and Loading/Unloading of the 
Zoning By-law.

TREES

 Jeff Ross, ISA Certified Arborist of Mike Fadum and Associates Ltd. prepared an Arborist 
Assessment for the subject property. The table below provides a summary of the tree 
retention and removal by tree species:

Table 1: Summary of Tree Preservation by Tree Species:
Tree Species Existing Remove Retain

Deciduous Trees 

Airy Peter’s Ash 1 0 1
Patmore Ask 4 0 4

Ruby Horse Chestnut 1 0 1
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Tree Species Existing Remove Retain
Bigleaf Maple 1 1 0
Norway Maple 6 1 5

Red Oak 4 0 4
Coniferous Trees

Western Red Cedar 2 1 1
Douglas-Fir 3 2 1
Falsecypress 1 0 1

Total 23 5 18

Total Replacement Trees Proposed 
(excluding Boulevard Street Trees) 137

Total Retained and Replacement Trees 147

Contribution to the Green City Program N/A

 The Arborist Assessment states that there is a total of 23 mature trees on the site. It was 
determined that 18 trees can be retained as part of this development proposal. The proposed 
tree retention was assessed taking into consideration the location of services, building 
footprints, road dedication and proposed lot grading. 

 For those trees that cannot be retained, the applicant will be required to plant trees on a 2 to 1 
replacement ratio. This will require a total of 10 replacement trees on the site. The applicant is 
proposing a total of 137 replacement trees, thereby exceeding City requirements. 

 In addition to replacement trees, trees will be planted within the boulevard along the street 
frontages. This will be determined by the Engineering Department during the servicing design 
review process.

 The new trees on the site will consist of a variety of trees including Green Cutleaf Japanese 
Maple, Autumn Blaze Maple, Forest Pansy Redbud, Slender Silhouette Sweetgum, Serbian 
Spruce and Green Vase Zelkova.

 In summary, a total of 147 trees are proposed to be retained or replaced on the subject which 
exceeds City requirements.



Staff Report to Council

Application No.: 7919-0338-00

Planning & Development Report

Page 28

INFORMATION ATTACHED TO THIS REPORT

The following information is attached to this Report:

Appendix I. Site Plan, Building Elevation Drawings and Landscape Plans
Appendix II. Engineering Summary 
Appendix III. School District Comments 
Appendix IV. Summary of Tree Survey and Tree Preservation
Appendix V. OCP Re-designation Map
Appendix VI. NCP Re-designation Map
Appendix VII. ADP Comments and Response
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INTER-OFFICE MEMO  
 

 

TO: Manager, Area Planning & Development 
- North Surrey Division 
Planning and Development Department 

 

FROM: Development Services Manager, Engineering Department 
 
DATE: July 10, 2020 PROJECT FILE: 7819-0338-00 
 

 

RE: Engineering Requirements 
Location:  8140 166 Street 

 

OCP AMENDMENT AND TCP AMENDMENT 
 

The following issues are to be addressed as a condition of the OCP Amendment and TCP 
Amendment: 

• Complete and submit for City review a sanitary sewer capacity analysis downstream of the 
subject application due to the proposed Land use plan amendment which will result in 
increased population and subsequent sanitary demand. The applicant will be required to 
resolve any downstream pipe capacity constraints at the developer’s expense.  

 

REZONE 
 

Complete all engineering works and services included as part of the Servicing Agreement for 
Surrey Project 7816-0212-00. In addition to the above requirement the following items are 
required to be addressed as a condition of the rezoning: 

• Submit calculations confirming the sizing of the service connections proposed under 
Surrey Project 7816-0212-00 are sufficient for the proposed amended development. 

• The applicant is advised that only one access is supported to the proposed development 
from 166 Street at the location previously accepted under Surrey Project 7816-0212-00. 

• Revise the onsite stormwater management restrictive covenant and submit calculations 
demonstrating how the proposed development is meeting the Fleetwood-Greenway-North 
Creek ISMP requirements. 

 

A Servicing Agreement for this application is not required as long as no downstream constraints 
are identified within the sanitary catchment plan to be submitted; however, a processing fee of 
$1,674.75 (GST included) is required to administer the sanitary catchment plan review, service 
connection review, storm water review, and legal document updates. Should the review of the 
sanitary catchment plan identify constraints to be resolved the City will credit the amount of the 
initial processing fee towards the processing fee required for the Servicing Agreement which will 
be required to resolve the constraints. 
 

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 
 

There are no engineering requirements beyond those mentioned above required prior to the 
issuance of the Development Permit. 
 
 
 

Tommy Buchmann, P.Eng. 
Development Services Manager 
 
CE4 
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School Enrolment Projections and Planning Update:

The following tables illustrate the enrolment projections (with current/approved ministry

capacity) for the elementary and secondary schools serving the proposed development.

THE IMPACT ON SCHOOLS

APPLICATION #: 19 0338 00 (Phase 2 only)

 

SUMMARY

The proposed    95 lowrise units William Watson Elementary
are estimated to have the following impact

on the following schools:

Projected # of students for this development:

Elementary Students: 17
Secondary Students: 7

September 2019 Enrolment/School Capacity

William Watson Elementary
Enrolment (K/1‐7): 42 K + 347  

Operating Capacity (K/1‐7)  19 K + 303
   

Fleetwood Park Secondary
Enrolment  (8‐12): 1526 Fleetwood Park Secondary

Capacity  (8‐12): 1200  
   

 
Projected cumulative impact of development 
Nominal Capacity (8‐12):
subject project) in the subject catchment areas:

Elementary Students: 3099

Secondary Students: 17

Total New Students: 3116

William Watson Elementary is currently over capacity.  Rapid enrolment growth is expected into the 

foreseeable future with the continued construction of The Enclave.  With the Eaglequest Golf Course 

approved housing development and the potential to increase housing density to serve the potential 

Skytrain extension along Fraser Highway, both will play a significant role in impacting enrolment in 

future years.   As of September 2018, the school has 2 portables on site for enrolling space.  It is 

anticipated more portables will be placed on the site in the coming years.

   

With 152nd Street to the west, Fraser Highway to the North and the ALR to the south, the Fleetwood 

area is contained within these barriers.  Three elementary schools and one Secondary serve this 

community. The elementary schools consist of: William Watson, Walnut Road and Coyote Creek.  As 

both 152nd and Fraser Highway are major arterial roads, catchments have been created to ensure 

families/children do not have to cross such major roadways for safety reasons.  Therefore, all new 

enrolling spaces constructed to relieve pressure in the Fleetwood area must fall within the Fleetwood 

boundaries as described.  

Currently, William Watson Elementary is operating at 120% and is projected to grow to 130% in 2025.   

As part of the Surrey School District’s 2019/2020 Capital Plan submission to the Ministry of Education, 

the District is requesting a 100 capacity at Coyote Creek and a 300 capacity addition at William 

Watson to relieve the short term pressure in the Fleetwood Area.  (The addition to William Watson 

has not been approved by the Ministry to move to design and construction)  The District is considering 

the need to build another future elementary school in the area to accommodate longer term demand.

Fleetwood Secondary total enrollment, as of September 2018, is 1523 and is projected to grow to over 

1600 over the next 10 years.  As part of the district’s 2019/2020 5 Year Capital Plan, the District is 

asking for a 300 capacity addition targeted to open in 2024.  There has been no approval for this 

project at this time.     

    Planning
May 13, 2020

* Nominal Capacity is estimated by multiplying the number of enrolling spaces by 25 students.

Maximum operating capacity is estimated by multipying the number of enrolling spaces by 27 students.                                                                       
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MIKE FADUM AND ASSOCIATES LTD. 
VEGETATION CONSULTANTS 

Mike Fadum and Associates Ltd. 
#105, 8277-129 Street, Surrey, BC, V3W 0A6 

Phone 778-593-0300 Fax 778-593-0302 

Tree Preservation Summary 
Surrey Project No: 16-0212-00 
Address:  8140 166 Street (Old address - 16604 - 16664 Fraser HWY), Surrey, BC 
Registered Arborist:  Jeff Ross 

 
On-Site Trees Number of Trees 

Protected Trees Identified 
(on-site and shared trees, including trees within boulevards and proposed streets 
and lanes, but excluding trees in proposed open space or riparian areas) 

23 

Protected Trees to be Removed 5 
Protected Trees to be Retained 
(excluding trees within proposed open space or riparian areas) 

18 

Total Replacement Trees Required:  
 

- Alder & Cottonwood Trees Requiring 1 to 1 Replacement Ratio 
0 X one (1) = 0 

 
 

- All other Trees Requiring 2 to 1 Replacement Ratio 
  5 X two (2) = 10 

10 

Replacement Trees Proposed 137 
Replacement Trees in Deficit 0 
Protected Trees to be Retained in Proposed [Open Space / Riparian Areas] NA 

 
Off-Site Trees Number of Trees 

Protected Off-Site Trees to be Removed 2 
Total Replacement Trees Required:  
 

- Alder & Cottonwood Trees Requiring 1 to 1 Replacement Ratio 
1 X one (1) = 1 

 
 

- All other Trees Requiring 2 to 1 Replacement Ratio 
2 X two (2) = 4 

5 

Replacement Trees Proposed NA 
Replacement Trees in Deficit NA 

 
Summary report and plan prepared and submitted by:  Mike Fadum and Associates Ltd. 

Signature of Arborist:  

Date:  September 1, 2020 
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Advisory Design Panel 
Minutes 

Location:  Virtual 
Thursday, June 25, 2020 
Time: 3:00 pm 

 
Present: 

Panel Members: 
R. Drew, Chair 
A. Kenyon 
B. Howard 
G. Borowski 
K. Shea 
R. Dhall 
S. Standfield 
W. Chong 

Guests: 

Baljit Johal, Mortise Construction Ltd. 
Brian Shigetomi, Atelier Pacific Architecture Inc. 
Joe Hwang, WG Architecture Inc. 
Lincoln Lin, New Star Development Limited 
Matthew Cheng, Matthew Cheng Architects Inc.  
Patricia Campbell, PMG Landscape Architects 
Rebecca Krebs, PMG Landscape Architects 
Won June Lee, Redmond Holdings Corp. 

Staff Present: 

A. McLean, City Architect 
S. Maleknia, Urban Design Planner 
C. Eagles, Administrative Assistant 
 

 

 
B. NEW SUBMISSIONS 
 

2. Time:  4:35 p.m. 
 

File No.: 7919-0338-00 
Address:  8140 – 166 Street (Fleetwood) 
New or Resubmit: New 
Last Submission Date: N/A 
Description: Proposed OCP Amendment from Urban to Multiple 

Residential, Fleetwood TCP Amendment from Medium 
Density Townhouses and Buffer Within Private Land to 
Apartment 2.0 FAR 6 Storey Maximum, rezoning from 
RM-30 to CD (based on RM-70), Detailed DP for one 6-
storey apartment building with 95 dwelling units and 
General DP for two 6-storey apartment buildings with 
292 dwelling units. 

Developer: Baljit Johal, Mortise Construction Ltd. 
Architect: Joe Hwang, WG Architecture Inc. 

 Landscape Architect: Patricia Campbell, PMG Landscape Architects 
Planner: Misty Jorgensen 
Urban Design Planner: Sam Maleknia 

 
The Urban Design Planner advised that staff generally supports the development. 
However, The applicant will need to work with staff to address the following issues: 

 
o Provide an appropriate setback along the south lot line for the future 

apartment building proposed as part of the General DP (i.e. Building 3 – 
Phase 4) which includes stepping back the building to a maximum of 4-
storeys in order to provide a suitable interface with the ground-oriented 
townhouses located at 8033 – 166B Street and minimizing the shadow to 
the internal courtyard. 
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o Relocate the free-standing indoor amenity to individual buildings that 
proposed as part of the General DP, currently shown to the east of the 
existing townhouse development (Phase 1).  This will help providing a more 
usable outdoor amenity space with better natural light conditions. The 
indoor amenity spaces should be provided within each of the 6-storey 
apartment buildings proposed as part of future phases of development. 

 
o Also, the 166B street future parking ramp to be relocated under the 

building to achieve full pedestrian connection to the courtyard and more 
landscape opportunities. 

 
The Project Architect presented an overview of the site and building plans, 
streetscapes and elevations. 
 
The Landscape Architect presented an overview of the general concept for the 
Landscape plans. 
 
ADVISORY DESIGN PANEL STATEMENT OF REVIEW 
 
It was Moved by A. Kenyon 
 Seconded by R. Dhall 
 That the Advisory Design Panel (ADP)
 is in CONDITIONAL SUPPORT of the 
project and recommends that the applicant address the following issues to the 
satisfaction of the Planning & Development Department and, at the discretion of 
Planning staff, resubmit the project to the ADP for review. 

Carried 
 
  See Architect responses in Blue Italics. 
 

Key Points: 
 

• Consider ways other than colour to distinguish the phases. 
 
The colour will be revised either based on material texture (i.e. copper 
cladding) or other colours rather than the primitive colour. It will be 
implemented on Phase 3 and 4 buildings as part of the detail design. 
 

• Consider privacy concerns between Phase 2 ground suites and Phase 1 
amenity building. 
 
As per the current revised plan, the new Amenity Building is relocated further 
away from the current location. Thus, the privacy concern is no longer an 
issue. 
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• Consider privacy concerns between the roof top amenity and private roof 
top patios. 
 
This concern has been addressed in the revised landscape drawings. 
 

• Consider larger/more unifying landscape moves (multipurpose spaces) in 
the courtyards. 

 
The landscape drawings have deployed a more symmetrical motif and nested 
open spaces rather than an abundance of programs to unify the central 
courtyard space. 

 

• Consider shifting the exit stair to permit light at the end of the corridor. 
 

Exit stair will provide glass (fire rated glass) to provide light for the corridor. 
 

• Consider relocating or reconfiguring the parkade access ramp. 
 

Parking ramp access has been redesigned to improve the below grade 
parkade access, per the revised site plan. 

 

• Consider incorporating more larger suites into the program. 
 

More larger suites will be incorporated into Phase 3 and 4. 
 

• Consider improving the pedestrian access to the Phase 1 amenity. 
 

This concern has been addressed in the revised site plan. 
 

• Consider developing a more direct connection between building 1 and 
courtyard. 

 
This concern has been addressed in the revised site plan. 

 

• Consider relocating the program of the second amenity building southward 
or into the buildings to open up the courtyard. 

 
The second Amenity Building has been relocated to the south and closer to 
Building 3 in order to have a more open courtyard. 

 

• Consider performing the energy modelling as early as possible. 
 

Noted. 
 
Site 
 

• Consider widening walkways within courtyard amenity. 
 

This concern has been addressed in the revised landscape drawings. 
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• Consider relationship between amenity areas and pedestrian realm. 
 

The new site plan enhances the relationship between amenity area and 
pedestrian realm. 

 

• Reconsider outdoor amenity spaces and relationship with indoor amenities 
 

The new site plan enhances the relationship between indoor and outdoor 
amenities as described below: 

▪ The ground-level amenity patio area for building 1 is enlarged and 
screened from the street. 

▪ The ground-level indoor amenity rooms for Building 3 and 4 are 
connected directly to the outdoor amenity area. 

 

• Consider relocating ramp entry south to have a single road access. 
 

This concern has been addressed in the revised site plan which provides a 
single road access to the parkade for Building 1. 

 

• Ensure continuity of concrete walk on the south is in place for the 
courtyard in Phase 3 and 4. 

 
This concern has been addressed in the revised landscape drawings. 

 

• Kids play area on the lane for phase 1 is not desirable. 
 
A new outdoor amenity area is provided beside the new amenity facility. 

 
Form and Character 
 

• Consider 4 stories on south side of building 3. 
 

This concern has been addressed in the revised site plan. 
 

• Recommend further design development to the exterior of southwest 
amenity space. 

 
This will be implemented in Phase 3 and 4 as part of the detailed DP. 

 

• Recommend highlighting more of the canopy entry. 
 

Canopy entry will employ recessed lights to enhance the entry. 
 

• Consider retail at the corner of 166 Street and Fraser Highway for social 
connection and convenience. 

 
After a detail study that had taken all factors into consideration, it concludes 
that having retail use as part of the current development is not feasible. The 
development plan was to provide potential retail and commercial uses as part 
of Phase 3 and 4. 
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• Free frame and the general northwest corner expression is strong. 
 

The free frame expression will remain. 
 

Landscape 
 

• Consider consolidating community gardens (building one roof top) in to 
one space to minimize tool shed duplication and encourage interaction. 

 
The landscape plans have consolidated the community garden beds into a 
single area and reduced the tool storage to a single shed. 

 

• Consider drawing landscaping areas together. 
 

The landscape drawings have deployed a symmetrical motif in the courtyard 
space to better create a sequence of larger open spaces, more conducive to 
unstructured play/sports. Sidewalks are a minimum 5 feet wide and most at 
6 feet wide to provide for future social distancing requirements. 

 

• Public and private roof top amenity is great. However further study the 
relationship between both. 

 
The landscape drawings have proposed gates between the private rooftop 
terraces and at each gate entry a planter box. The drawings have called this 
out to draw attention to this already proposed solution. 

 

• Consider providing connection between private unit rooftop patios and the 
community garden areas. 

 
As noted above, direct communication between the private terraces and 
public space is possible through a gate. The landscape architect will also be 
exploring the possibility of modestly sized unit numbers adjacent to these 
gates. 

 
CPTED  
 

• No specific issues were identified.  
 

Noted. 
 
Sustainability  
 

• Engage a mechanical engineer and modelling team as soon as possible. 
 

Noted. 
 

• Consider the effects of the large balconies and the thermal bridging effects 
in meeting the energy targets. 
 
The energy targets can be met and achieved without employing thermal 
bridging method. 
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Accessibility  
 

• Consider benches with armrests and backrests at corner plazas for 
universal access. 
 
The landscape drawings have re-specified the benches to Wishbone 
Industries wide-body benches, which use principles to east the “sitting-down” 
and “getting-up” movement by angling the armrests to allow better leverage. 
These armrests are also part of a single brace connected to the foundation, 
so have the stability to provide ample support. 
 

• Recommend transfer space beside toilet in adaptable units. 
 

ADA units meet the Code requirement. 
 

• Recommend reducing slope of ramp in lobby of building 1 to 5% or less. 
 

To apply a 5% ramp to accommodate the required 2-foot raised floor for 
suites will require a minimum 45 feet length of ramp (40 feet of ramp and a 5 
foot landing). To apply a 1:12 slope mees the code requirement and transfers 
the area for more usable service space (i.e. mail box, etc.). 

 

• Recommend locating accessible visitor parking in building 1 immediately 
adjacent to elevator lobby. 

 
This concern has been addressed in the revised parking plan. 

 

• Consider accessible picnic table with knee clearance at table ends for 
wheelchair users. 

 
This concern has been addressed in the revised landscape drawings which 
include picnic tables and specify wheelchair accessible tablet-tops. 

 
C. NEXT MEETING 
 

The next Advisory Design Panel is scheduled for Thursday, July 9, 2020. 
 
D. ADJOURNMENT 
 

The Advisory Design Panel meeting adjourned at 7:40 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
    
Jennifer Ficocelli, City Clerk R. Drew, Chair 
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